

No. 23-1360

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

VERNON FIEHLER, PETITIONER

*v.*

CATHERINE W. MECKLENBURG, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALASKA

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Raza Rasheed  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
2000 Ave. of the Stars,  
Ste. 200N  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Nicole Welindt  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
525 University Ave.  
Palo Alto, CA 94301

*Counsel for Respondent Catherine W. Mecklenburg*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	7
A. Legal background on land surveying.....	7
B. Factual and procedural background.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. The Alaska Supreme Court’s decision is correct.....	18
II. This case doesn’t implicate any split.....	20
A. As the Alaska Supreme Court explained (but Fiehler disregards), its decision does not conflict with Louisiana and Michigan Supreme Court decisions applying the swampland exception. ....	20
1. Courts apply the general rule that meander lines are not boundary lines...	21
2. Some courts treat meander lines as controlling when swampland borders open water because there’s no mean high tide line. ....	23
3. The land here is not swampland, so the Alaska Supreme Court applied the general rule, not the exception. ....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The other decisions Fiehler cites create no tension, because they did not evaluate extrinsic evidence in the context of meander lines or meander corners.....	25
III. The question presented does not warrant this Court’s intervention.....	29
A. The question presented is not important. ....	29
B. Fiehler’s counterarguments are meritless. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arneson v. Spawn</i> , 49 N.W. 1066 (S.D. 1891) .....	27
<i>Barringer v. Davis</i> , 120 N.W. 65 (Iowa 1909) .....	31
<i>Beardsley v. Crane</i> , 54 N.W. 740 (Minn. 1893).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Borax Consolidated, Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935).....	30
<i>Brown v. Milliman</i> , 78 N.W. 785 (Mich. 1899) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Parker</i> , 86 N.W. 989 (Mich. 1901) .....	14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cragin v. Powell</i> , 128 U.S. 691 (1888).....	8
<i>Davies v. Craig</i> , 201 P. 56 (Colo. 1921) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Everson v. City of Waseca</i> , 46 N.W. 405 (Minn. 1890).....	22
<i>Gardner v. Greene</i> , 271 N.W. 775 (N.D. 1937).....	22
<i>Grand Rapids Ice &amp; Coal Co. v. South Grand Rapids Ice &amp; Coal Co.</i> , 60 N.W. 681 (Mich. 1894) .....	21
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henrie v. Hyer</i> , 70 P.2d 154 (Utah 1937) .....	27
<i>Hickey v. Daniel</i> , 195 P. 812 (Or. 1921) .....	27
<i>Hilt v. Weber</i> , 233 N.W. 159 (Mich. 1930) .....	10, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kurth v. Le Jeune</i> , 269 P. 408 (Mont. 1928) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Ladd v. Osborne</i> , 44 N.W. 235 (Iowa 1890) .....	21, 22
<i>Land v. Brockett</i> , 110 So. 740 (La. 1926) .....	22, 23
<i>Langle v. Brauch</i> , 185 N.W. 28 (Iowa 1921) .....	27
<i>Myrick v. Peet</i> , 180 P. 574 (Mont. 1919) .....	27, 28
<i>Newsom v. Pryor’s Lessee</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 7 (1822) .....	11
<i>Niles v. Cedar Point Club</i> , 175 U.S. 300 (1899) .....	10
<i>Railroad Co. v. Schurmeir</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 272 (1868) .....	4, 5, 9, ..... 10, 16, 21,
<i>Sala v. Crane</i> , 221 P. 556 (Idaho 1923) .....	27
<i>State v. Aucoin</i> , 20 So. 2d 136 (La. 1944) .....	10, 14, 24, 25, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thompson v. Darr</i> , 298 S.W. 1 (Ark. 1927).....	27
<i>Thunder Lake Lumber Co. v. Carpenter</i> , 200 N.W. 302 (Wis. 1924).....	22
<i>Underwood v. Smith</i> , 85 N.W. 384 (Wis. 1901).....	22
<i>United States v. 100 Acres of Land</i> , 468 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1972).....	33
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 468 F.2d 633 (10th Cir. 1972).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 516 U.S. 915 (1995).....	33
<i>United States v. State Investment Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 206 (1924).....	11, 31
<b>STATUTES</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 751 .....	2, 8
43 U.S.C. § 751a .....	7
43 U.S.C. § 752 .....	2, 8, 26
An Act Extending the Homestead Laws and Providing for Right of Way for Railroads in the District of Alaska, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 55-299, 30 Stat. 409 (1898).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
An Act to Amend the Homestead Law in Its Application to Alaska, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 65-180, 40 Stat. 632 (1918).....	7
An Act to Authorize Departure from the Rectangular System of Surveys of Homestead Claims in Alaska, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 69-104, 44 Stat. 243 (1926).....	7, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
11 C.J.S. <i>Boundaries</i> , Westlaw (updated May 2024).....	9, 10
1 Joyce Palomar, Patton & Palomar on Land Titles, Westlaw (3d ed., updated Sept. 2024).....	9
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, <i>Glossaries of BLM Surveying and Mapping Terms</i> (1980) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, <i>History of Alaska Homesteading: The Last Chapter in America’s Homestead Experience</i> (2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4j5wkkrf">https://tinyurl.com/4j5wkkrf</a> .....	7, 32
U.S. Department of the Interior, <i>Manual of Instructions for the Survey of Public Lands of the United States</i> (1930) .....	3, 8, 9, 21, 26, 30
